Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s?l

Council%

Shared Services Joint Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 13th July, 2009
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Steet,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To note attendances, substitutes and any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session
Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports contained within
the agenda. One person can speak in support of each item, and one against, with a limit of

three minutes each. It would be helpful if any person wishing to speak would give prior notice
the Democratic Services officer named below.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1-4)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2009.
5. Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements (Pages 5 - 60)

To consider Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for the shared services.
N.B: The Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements will be circulated to Members at
the earliest opportunity.

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be
asked by a member of the public

Contact: Cherry Foreman

Tel: 01270 529736

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk




6. Branding and Communications (Pages 61 - 64)

To agree the corporate branding for the shared services and to agree the communications
implementation plan.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th June, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillor (none)
Councillor (none)

Councillors F Keegan, P Mason, Jones, Ford and Short
Apologies

Councillors D Brown

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Peter Mason be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the
coming year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Les Ford be appointed Vice Chairman of the Committee for the
coming year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no questions from members of the public.
6 SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE

Consideration was given to the Constitution and Terms of Reference of the
Shared Services Joint Committee, as set out in the Cheshire East Borough
Council and Cheshire West and Chester Borough Council Shared Services
Administrative Agreement. It was reported that the next meeting of the
Committee would be on 13 July 2009 at 2.00 pm and that the meetings would
then be bi-monthly unless otherwise determined by the Joint Committee.

RESOLVED



Page 2

1. That the Constitution and Terms of Reference of the Shared Services Joint
Committee be noted.

2. That the Terms of Reference of the Shared Services Joint Officer Board be noted.
3. That the contents of the Financial Memorandum be noted.

4. That the date of the next meeting be noted.
JOINT COMMITTEE SHARED SERVICES PROGRESS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Joint Committee on
progress to date in the development of Business Plans and Service Delivery
Statements for each of the thirty-five Shared Services established by Cheshire
East Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council.

Clarification was given in respect of specific points raised and it was reported that
at the next meeting the aim would be to approve the Business Plans and Service
Delivery Statements, and to agree the performance review mechanism up to 31
March 2010.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made in the development of the Shared Services
Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements be noted.

2. That the work to be completed to achieve the approval of the completed
Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements at the next meeting be
noted.

CHESHIRE SHARED SERVICES COMMUNICATIONS

Consideration was given to a Communications Plan, to support the effective
delivery and understanding of the service. Part of this plan included the branding
of communication items such as stationary, signage, and the website, as well as
uniforms, livery and signage. Members were shown examples of proposals for
these items and discussed ideas for possible changes and improvements. It was
agreed that the suggestions would be investigated further and considered again
at the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the Communications Plan be considered further
at the next meeting of the Committee.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED
That in accordance with Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 the

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it
may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4



10

Page 3

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

(Paragraph 4 relates to information relating to any consultations or negotiations,
or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour

relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and
employees of, or officer holders under the authority.)

SHARED SERVICES - CONSULTATION PROCESS

Consideration was given to this report updating the Committee on the
consultation process.

RESOLVED

That the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor (none)



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2009
Report of: Cheshire East — Borough Treasurer & Head Of Assets

Cheshire West & Chester — Director of Resources

Subject/Title: Shared Services Report regarding:

e Business Plans
e Service Delivery Statement

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

Report Summary

This report provides the Shared Services Joint Committee with the Business
Plans and Service Delivery Statements for the Shared Services that have been
established by Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West & Chester
Council (CWAC), except the Business Support for Schools shared service,
which is scheduled to disaggregate by August 2009 and, as such, has not
developed these documents.

The breadth of services to be provided and the scale of the budgets to be
shared make this one of the pre-eminent shared services arrangements in the
Country. The development of the Business Plans and Service Delivery
Statements has been a substantial and complex task, pulling together finance
and service delivery staff to develop a comprehensive plan of activity for each
service and one that is baseline for future service development.

The individual Shared Service Agreements, which commenced on 1% April
2009, required the production of these documents for each Shared Service.
These are now complete and have been reviewed and agreed by Joint Officer
Board.

Recommendations

The Shared Services Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements are
approved.

Reasons for Recommendations

These documents provide a baseline for future activity and sets the legal basis
for sharing arrangements.

Joint Committee 13" July 2009



4.0

41

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.0

8.1

Page 6

Wards Affected

This report relates to shared services that operate across both Cheshire East
and Cheshire West & Chester so al
[...]
iding details of:

e The direction and objectives of the Shared Service, including a summary of
how these relate to the individual objectives and requirements of both
authorities;

e The services and functions that will be provided to both authorities by the
Shared Service;

e The future operating model of the Shared Service, identifying how the
service will be structured and the main interfaces with both authorities in
order to deliver these services and discharge the duties of the Shared
Service;

e The funding and investment required, including both revenue and capital, to
enable the shared service to satisfy the needs of both authorities, achieve
the objectives of the shared service and implement the defined operating
model,

e The cost/income profile of the shared service operation and the
mechanisms for sharing this between the authorities and any other partner
organisations.

The Business Plan provides details of the Shared Service operation, plans and
investment for the next three years. However, the requirements beyond the first
year of operation are subject to change as the local authorities further develop
their need and objectives. As such, this business plan is subject to yearly
review and amendment as appropriate.

A number of these transitional shared services are planning to complete a
strategic review within the first year of operation. These reviews may impact
upon the eventual treatment of these services, e.g. they continue as a shared
service, are disaggregated as planned or are reconfigured according to the
opportunities available.

The Service Delivery Statement sets out the measures by which the shared
service performance will be assessed, including:

Performance Indicators;

Customer Satisfaction;

Quality Standards and any other accreditation;
External benchmarks.

Appendix A provides a summary of the current Business Plans and Service
Delivery Statements for the major shared services, i.e. those with most staff
and budget. Appendix B provides a summary of the current Business Plans
and Service Delivery Statements for all other shared services. Appendix C
provides an overall summary of each Shared Service, including review dates.

Joint Committee 13" July 2009



Page 9

12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues

12.1 Following approval, each service will implement the Business Plan and Service
Delivery Statement, with progress and service performance being monitored by
Joint Officer Board and Joint Committee as appropriate.

12.2 This means that, in the short term, i.e. the next 6 months, the Joint Committee
will be asked to:

e Confirm disaggregation plans for those service scheduled to disaggregate
before April 2010;

e Approve plans for services which are currently scheduled to disaggregate in
April 2010 but have specified that a strategic review to determine the long-
term operating model for the service be carried out in the next year.

12.3 In the medium term, i.e. the next 12 months, the Joint Committee will be asked
to approve strategic reviews for services currently scheduled to disaggregate
after April 2010.

12.4 In the long term, the Joint Committee will be asked to commission a
programme of strategic reviews for long-term shared services in line with key
milestones and the strategic objectives of both Councils.

Appendices:

Appendix A: Summary of Major Shared Services
Appendix B: Summary of Other Shared Services
Appendix C: Overall Shared Service Summary

13.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writers:

Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets — Cheshire East Council /
Julie Gill, Director of Resources — Cheshire West & Chester Council

Tel No: 01270 686628/ 01244 977830

Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.qov.uk / Julie.qill@cheshirewestandchester.qgov.uk

Background Documents:

Cheshire East Cabinet Report — Shared Services — 7" October 2008

Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report — Joint Li
[...]
ce is responsible for the Management of the existing Term
Highways Contract. The Term Highways Contract delivers over half of the
expenditure of the former County Council’s Highway Service, including many
of the essential statutory duties.

Size of Service

The combined budgets for the shared elements of this service are £147,763.
The revenue maintenance budgets managed by the shared service amount to
approximately £18.5million, with a further £12.6m included in total across the
two Council’s capital programmes in 2009/10.

However these capital and revenue budgets are retained by the Councils in
order to avoid any potential cross-subsidy issues arising.

The shared service currently employs 4 FTE.

Service Performance

The work that goes through this contract contributes significantly to the
National performance indicators that the Highway Services will need to
deliver.

These 32 performance indicators from the Term Contract will be monitored on
a monthly basis and reported to both CE and CWAC via the Joint Officer
Board to ensure that the service objectives in each authority are being
progressed.

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements

Works performed by the Contractor is charged against the budgets retained
by the relevant Council.

The cost of managing the service is shared on a basis broadly reflecting the
share of the highways network within each Council’s geographical boundaries

Service Plans

Broadly, the service plans to continue to provide the service to both CE and
CWAC as at present, managing the term contract in accordance with good
practice and delivering continuous improvement within current contract
parameters.

34 Joint Committee 13" July 2009




Page 39

B07 — Early Years Reform Programme

Description

This shared service has been tasked with the following:

e To implement the single pupil count for three and four year old children
across all childcare sectors

e To develop detailed proposals on behalf of each new Authority for a single
funding formula for the provision of the free early years entitlement to three
and four year olds across all childcare sectors

e To implement and monitor funding and payment mechanisms for the
commissioning of the free early years entitlement from childcare providers

e To manage the separation of ICT systems and data on providers and
children between CE and CWAC

e To provide legal support to develop necessary precedents to establish
binding contractual arrangements with providers from all childcare sectors

This service is now proposed to end in September 2009, rather than Apr 2011

as originally proposed.

Size of Service

This shared service has a total cost of £91,395 all of which is funded from
grants. Therefore there is no revenue budget for this service.

The shared service currently employs 4 FTE and anticipates retaining this
number of staff.

Service Performance

The shared service will report against the following, targeting 100%

compliance:

e PVI settings paid on time in accordance with Contract

e Meeting deadlines f following consultation with Early Years Reference
Group to ensure a detailed proposal for single funding formula is ready

o 25% settings for extended entitlement are identified, briefed and working
to criteria set for roll out on 1 September 2009

Cost/Income Sharing Arrangements

As the work for this shared service is split evenly between the authorities, it is
proposed that all costs incurred and any surplus is apportioned equally
between CE and CWAC.

Service Plans

As this is a transitional shared service, the plans focus on the disaggregation
arrangements while delivering the programme of work for which the service
was created.

35 Joint Committee 13" July 2009




Page 40

B08 — Children’s Centre Development Programme

Description

This is a shared service providing a programme team that is responsible for
delivering Phase 3 of the Children’s Centre Programme on behalf of CE and
CWAC.

The shared service team will provide the support framework
[...]
ine the future
arrangements once the sharing arrangements cease.

41 Joint Committee 13" July 2009




Page 46

B14 Archaeological Service

Description

The Cheshire Archaeology Planning Advisory Service (APAS) is a sub—
regional service which provides an archaeology service for Cheshire West
and Chester (CWAC) and Cheshire East (CE) Councils, Warrington and
Halton to:

e Ensure the effective management and understanding of the archaeological
resource for the benefit of the people of Cheshire West and Chester and
Cheshire East.

e Fulfil government guidance concerning archaeological provision within
local authorities.

e Meet guidance from English Heritage and the Association of Local
Government Archaeological Officers regarding standards of maintenance
of integrated archaeological services.

Size of Service

This shared service has a revenue budget of £275,472.

The Shared Service currently employs a total of 7 FTE and does not
anticipate any major changes in the next year.

Service Performance

The current performance of the service includes the following:

*  100% of planning lists checked within 14 days of receipt.

+ 100% of archaeological development control advice provided within 21
working days.

In 2009/10 the service aims to continue this level of service.

Cost/income Sharing Arrangements

Costs will be allocated directly to CE and CWAC where possible, based on
the percentage of time spent by officers on the business of each authority.
Where direct allocation is not possible, costs will be split on a 50:50 basis.

Service Plans

The service is currently identified as transitional shared service though is
planning a service review in April 2010 in anticipation of the introduction of the
Heritage Protection Bill to determine the most appropriate long-term
arrangements.

42 Joint Committee 13" July 2009




Page 47

B15 — Drug & Alcohol Action Team

Description

Cheshire Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) is a partnership responsible
for the delivery of the
[...]
2010 £414,010 £107,786 £306,224 11 11 65 35
B05b | Highways Maintenance Contract CE Apr 2012 £147,763 £0 £147,763 4 4 54 46
B06 Integrated Transport Services CWAC Sep 2010 £52,544,000 £42,625,000 £9,919,000 202 202 51 49

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

6G abed



Ref | Service Name Host Review/ End Total Total Total 31/3/09 | Target CE CWAC
Date Costs Income Budget FTE FTE Share | Share
BO7 Early Years Reform Programme CWAC Sep 2009 £91,395 £91,395 £0 4 0 50 50
B08 Children’s Centres Development Programme | CWAC Apr 2011 £61,000 £61,000 £0 2 2 50 50
B09 Schools Admissions CWAC Sep 2009 £179,000 £179,000 £0 14 0 50.4 49.6
B10 Schools Transport Policy n/a n/a £0 £0 £0 0 0 n/a n/a
B11 Student Finance CWAC Apr 2011 £334,000 £0 £334,000 13 13 50.2 49.8
B12 Business Support for Schools CWAC Sep 2009 £25,000 £0 £25,000 0 0 50 50
B13 Outdoor Education CWAC Sep 2010 £2,381,770 £2,680,530 -£298,760 61 61 0 100
B14 Archaeological Service CWAC Apr 2010 £295,606 £20,134 £275,472 6 7 50 50
B15 Drug & Alcohol Action Team CE Apr 2010 £328,208 £328,208 £0 1 1 50 50
B16 Commissioned Community Equipment CE Apr 2011 £2,293,434 £1,203,036 £1,090,398 2 2 51 49
B17 Learning Resource Network CWAC Apr 2010 £140,905 £0 £140,905 3 3 50 50
B18 Domestic Abuse Partnership CE Apr 2010 £97,800 £0 £97,800 2 2 50 50
B19 County Contact Centre n/a n/a £0 £0 £0 0 0 n/a n/a
B20 Visual Impairment Services CE Apr 2010 £295,798 £0 £295,798 11 11 52 48
B21 Shared Property & Equipment n/a n/a £0 £0 £0 0 0 n/a n/a
B22 NVQ Assessment Centre CE Apr 2010 £89,857 £89,857 £0 3 3 50 50
B23 Waste & Mineral Planning CWAC Apr 2012 £195,440 £26,000 £169,440 5 5 50 50
B24 CBS Supplies CWAC Apr 2010 £4,592,844 £4,729,844 -£137,000 47 47 50 50
B28 Learning Disability Pooled Budget CE Apr 2010 £67,598,000 £32,058,000 £35,540,000 11 11 47 53
B29 Youth Offending Team CE Apr 2010 £2,309,314 £1,220,117 £1,089,197 50 50 47 53
TOTAL | 167,678,354 98,775,185 66,763487 1,480 1,035

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

09 abed



Page 61 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2009

Report of: Cheshire Shared Services
Subject/Title: Branding and Communications

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report outlines the development of branding for Cheshire Shared Services
and a communications plan to support the effective delivery and understanding
of Shared Services.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1  To agree the corporate branding for the Shared Services and to agree the
communications implementation plan.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To support the effective delivery and implementation of Shared Services
through corporate branding and communications.

4.0 Wards Affected
4.1  Shared Services are pan Cheshire and will apply across all Wards.
5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1  As Shared Services are pan Cheshire there will no issues that will affect
particular Ward Members.

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health

6.1 None apply.

7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)

7.1 The branding and communications plan has been developed by the in-house
communications, marketing and design teams for the two councils. There are
no direct costs associated with this work.

The purchase of a website domain name will cost in the region of £50 - £70.

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

11.0

111

Page 62

Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)

Once the branding has been agreed it will be for each service to procure its
own branded items e.g. stationery, uniforms, livery, signage.

The decision for purchase of goods will be dealt with on a service by service
case, based on the comparative costs of the need for goods and the life of the
Service.

Most of the communications activity is internally focussed and will take the form
of e-communications. This work will be conducted by the respective web teams
and service content managers.

Legal Implications 
[...]
adjusments were made to the branding of some of these items
following feedback from the cabinet meeting held on 10 June in
Sandbach.

11.3 Intranet
There is a Shared Services area now available to staff via the intranet.
However this is an early design and will be replaced. A more
sophisticated design based on the branding already agreed by the joint
board is currently being worked on. This still requires final agreement.
The new intranet design will have a generic home page. Each Shared
Service will have its own area on the intranet and will be responsible
for its own content management.

Once agreed the new intranet will be launched with key messages to
all employees.

11.4 Newsletter
An on-line newsletter for staff in Shared Services will be produced. It
will be publicised on both the West and East intranets to alert staff to its
presence.

Among articles in the first edition will be a message outlining
commitment from both CE’s and the Leaders.

It will be published following the Members meeting on 13 July 2009.

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



11.5

12.0

121

12.2

13.0

Page 64

Key communications

As well as the elements described above regular team briefings and
face to face communications are embedded into the communications
plan. This approach allows employees to raise issues and areas of
concern. Ensuring staff feel that they are being kept informed is
considered an important element of the communications strategy.

Trade Union representatives have been invited to attend meetings of
the joint board to allow them to raise issues on behalf of their members
and to brief them about progress on the development of the Shared
Services.

Overview of Year One and Term One Issues

A regular flow of good information to staff and customers will be facilitated by
the adoption and implementation of the Communications Strategy for Shared
Services.

Good quality information, properly communicated will help to support the
successful transition of short term Shared Services and the eventual
disaggregation of medium term Shared Services.

Access to Information

A communications matrix outlines detailed communications activity, target
audiences, communication channels and timings.

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report

writer:

Name: Teresa Cunningham, Senior Communications Manager, Cheshire West and
Chester Council

Tel No: 01244 973066

Email: teresa.cunningham@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Version 1 April 2009 (SH)



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements
	6 Branding and Communications



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 

held on Monday, 13th July, 2009 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Steet, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor P Mason (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice Chairman 
 
Councillors D Brown, F Keegan, P Mason, Jones, Ford and Short. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Borough Treasurer and Head Of Assets (Cheshire East Council) 
Legal Services Manager (Cheshire East Council) 
Director of Resources (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 
Head of Employee Centre (Cheshire Shared Services) 
Head of Marketing and Communications (Cheshire West and Chester Council) 
 

 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

15 BUSINESS PLANS AND SERVICE DELIVERY STATEMENTS  

 
The Committee received a report which referred to all of the shared services.  It 
included a summary of the arrangements between the Cheshire East Council and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council.   
 
The task of compiling the detailed documents forming the Business Plans and 
Service Delivery Statements had been very demanding and as a result it had not 
been possible to circulate them in time to be considered at the meeting.  



Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for the following Shared 
Services had been circulated since the agenda had been despatched: - 
 

1. Civil Protection/Emergency Planning 
2. Archives 
3. Libraries 
4. Emergency Duty Team 
5. Rural Touring Network 
6. Approved Mental Health Professional 
7. Inclusion and Education 
8. Autism Support 
9. Sensory Impaired Services 
10. Urban Traffic Control 
11. Highways and Geotechnical Laboratory 
12. Integrated Transport Service 
13. Early Years Reform Programme 
14. Children’s Centre Development Programme 
15. Schools Admissions 
16. Student Finance 
17. Learning Resource Network 
18. CBS Supplies 
19. NVQ Assessment Centre 
20. Youth Offending Service 
21. HR and Finance 
22. Occupational Health 

 
It was noted that the Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements for the 
following services were currently outstanding: - 
 

1. Information and Communication Technology (ICT) 
2. Farms Estates 
3. International Unit 
4. Highways Maintenance Contract 
5. Outdoor Education 
6. Archaeological Services 
7. Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
8. Commissioned Community Equipment 
9. Domestic Abuse Partnership 
10. Visual Impairment Services 
11. Waste and Mineral Planning  
12. Learning Disability Pooled Budget 

 
A general discussion ensued on the Business Plans and Service Delivery 
Statements that had been signed off by the relevant managers, and some 
specific comments were made and briefly debated.   
 
As it had not been possible to consider the documents in detail Members agreed 
to delegate approval of the Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements 
received and listed above to the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets for 
Cheshire East Council, and to the Director of Resources for Cheshire West and 
Chester Council; in addition it was agreed that Members would forward any 
specific comments to them by no later than 24 July 2009. 
 
It was agreed that the outstanding Business Plans and Service Delivery 
Statements would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. Members agreed the approach outlined in the report and delegated power 
to the Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets for Cheshire East Council, 
and to the Director of Resources for Cheshire West and Chester Council, 
to finalise the Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements so far 
received and listed above. 

 
2. That the outstanding Business Plans and Service Delivery Statements be 

considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

16 BRANDING AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the development of branding for Cheshire 
Shared Services, and to a communications plan to support the effective delivery 
and understanding of Shared Services.   
 
Following the last meeting of the Committee a number of suggestions had been 
investigated further and examples were circulated of the revised and updated 
designs including those for business cards, name badges, the internet site, 
uniforms and safety wear, vehicle livery and for a staff e-news letter. 
 
In considering the application of the branding it was noted that there were some 
services that were to be shared on a short term basis, pending early review, and 
Members requested that the application of branding in these areas should be 
carefully considered in order to avoid unnecessary expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the corporate branding for Shared Services to be 
applied in an appropriate manner, and that the communications implementation 
plan be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

 
 

 


